FILE NO. 180494

[Airport Emergency Contract - Covenant Aviation Security, LLC - General Airport Security Services - Not to Exceed \$1,700,000]

Resolution retroactively approving Emergency Contract No. 50177 for General Airport Security Services between Covenant Aviation Security, LLC, and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, in an amount not to exceed \$1,700,000 over a six month term from April 9, 2018, through October 8, 2018.

WHEREAS, The Airport's general security services contractor defaulted, and the Airport issued a notice of termination of that contract, effective Monday, April 9, 2018, at 2300 hours; and

WHEREAS, On April 6, 2018, the Airport Commission declared an emergency; and
WHEREAS, On April 24, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0111, the Airport Commission
awarded the Emergency Contract to Covenant Aviation Security, LLC for Transportation
Security Administration (TSA)-Approved Airport Security Program (ASP) requirement for
Airports to conduct inspections of all deliveries, merchandise, consumables, and employees
accessing the Sterile Area (post security) from the Secured Areas; and

WHEREAS, As security is critical to safeguard the Airport, the traveling public, and the thousands of people who work at San Francisco International Airport, we must maintain continuous general security services with minimal interruption; the Airport contacted Covenant Aviation Security, LLC, who was the second ranked proposer in the most recent Request for Proposals for General Airport Security Services, to take over the service immediately upon the departure of the defaulting contractor; and

WHEREAS, The Airport and Covenant Aviation Security, LLC, have successfully concluded negotiations and reached agreement on the contract terms and conditions; and

Airport Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, Copies of the Contract are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 180494; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Emergency Contract No. 50177 for General Airport Security Services between Covenant Aviation Security, LLC and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, in an amount not to exceed \$1,700,000 over a six month term from April 9, 2018, through October 8, 2018; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the Contract being fully executed by all parties, the Airport Commission shall provide the executed Contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

Airport Commission BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 180494

Date Passed: September 25, 2018

Resolution retroactively approving Emergency Contract No. 50177 for General Airport Security Services between Covenant Aviation Security, LLC, and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission, in an amount not to exceed \$1,700,000 over a six month term from April 9, 2018, through October 8, 2018.

September 13, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 25, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Tang Excused: 1 - Yee

File No. 180494

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/25/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo **Clerk of the Board**

London N. Breed Mayor

10 **Date Approved**